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SHRI PRAMOIDD MAHAJAM : Sir, ihe
Department levies Rs. 330 as rental charges on telephones. Now, the Depsriment asks for security deposits without interest; the Department asks for installaton charges and the Department asks for per-call chamges. Then what are these rental charges for? And, under the new policy. if I purchase my own insiru-
ment, will I be exempt, as & customer, from the monthly rental charges? So, I would like to know what the rationale is behind imposing rental charges when I am paying the reni.

SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIDU : The installation charges are one time charges. They are charged only at the time of installstion of the wiephone as financial cost of telephone wiring and other things. The security deposit is initially to register the demand and subacquen-
dy it is kept as deposit against payment of bills in future so that, if the subscriber fails 0 pay, the security deposit can be forfeited. The rental charges are not prarely rental, but they are alsc giving 150 calls free during & period of ™o months.

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN : They are aot free. [f they sre sgrinst my rental charges, thes do not ckl} them froe charges. You are charging me for them. You are charging Rz 330 for my calle. If it is not rent; then you are charging for all my calla. They ars not free calls. If vou call.

free calls, then give me free. (fnserruptions).
MR CHAIRMAN : Please lisiern.

SHRI PRAMOLD» MAHAJAN Sir, ther should be a hot-line betwensn the Minister and the Official Gallery.

SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIU ; Sir, the rental includes 150 free calls. 130 {ree coils is comgponsnt of the rentsi.

SHRE PRAMOD MAHAJAN - What s the other component other than the 130 calls. What is the other component for whick you sre charging? 1 should know :ihst as a customer.
Unterruptions)

SHRI P. V. RANGAY YA NAIDU : It s there from the beginning. ¥ can give the philosophy ur the reason behind the rental charges. (Jnterru;~
sons). Om an average every telepohne line given coms Rs. 40500 to the Governmen?. 8o, the rental is & part of . .
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SHR! PRAMOD MAHAJAN : Then you say installation charge of my telephone connection ia Ra. 40,000. You cannot call it a rental charge.

SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIDU : O. K. We wili change the nomenclature.

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN : Sir, this is & solemn promise, because we have filed a case in the court against the Deparntment on this point.
These rental charges are a fraud. You are not giving any service against these renta! charges.
So. no rental charges should be taken from the customers. Charge of Rs. 330 against 150 free calls iz a fraud on the customer. The Depanment is collecting this amount for nothing For the rest of the services we are paying at every point.

SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHANDARI : It is
= question of scrapping the whole ainount.

MBP. CHAIRMAN ' Yo you want to answer ?

Forunsately, you have the Minister in charge befors you.

SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIDU : As the member has said, the maner is pending in the couri; let us await the judgment.

SHRI &5, AHLUWALIA : Sir, Pramod has been ringing the wrong number. He is not the Minister

Seiding up of Fifih Fay Comavssoa

*503 SHRI KRISHAN 1Al SHARMA
SHEI GOVINDRAO ADIK?

i giate -

(3% #hether it 's a fact that the 'nion Goevernment has announced the setting up of the Fifth Pay Commission for the Ceatral Government cmployees and its pensioners:

(b} i s0. the detads thereof indicating the namex of s Chairman end Members and it terms of reference; gad

(c} by whon the commisacn e likely to sub-
it i report and recommendstions (o
Governraent”
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE:(SHRI M. V.
CHANDRASHEKHAR MURTHY): (a) Yes
Sir. -

(b) The composition and terms of refercnce of the Fifth Pay Commission are contained in Department of Expenditure Resolution No.
S(12)EIN/93 dated 9th April, 1994, copies of
which are available in the Library of the Parliament House.

(c) The Pay Commiassion is required to submit its recommendations as soon as feasible.

SHRI GOVINDRAO ADIK : Sir, | am on a
point of order.

MR CHAIRMAN : No point of order. Please ask your supplementary.

SHRI GOVINDRAO ADIK : Then, Sir,on a point of informnation . . .

MR CHAIRMAN : Are you asking your

SHRI GOVINDRAO ADIK : Sir, | am not
able w0 ask supplementaries on the answer given by the hon. Minister for the simple reason that he has said that the copies of the Resolution are svailable in the Library of the Parliament House.
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Sir, this is no way.

SHRI GOVINDRAO ADIK : That means I have to go to the Library 10 read the Resolution and them come back to ask the supplementary.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA : Mr. Chairman, Sir, is this the way the Minister shouid answer u question?

SHRI GOVINDRAO ADIK . For this, Sir, I have to go to the Library and read it!

PR SHRIXKANT RAMCHANDRA
JICHKAR : Sir, please give him time to go to the Library. (Interruptions).

[RATYA SABHA]J

ﬁhe question was actually asked on the fioor of the House by Shri Govind Adik.
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MR CHAIRMAN:Now, I am sure the Minister can give the substance of that It is in the Library. But you can give what the composition is. (/mterruptions). Please do sit down. The Minister has said that the record is in the Library. But I don’t think there is any harm in giving the composition of this. (Interruptions).

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Let the question be postponed, Sir.

MR CHAIRMAN : The Minister is answering.

SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ: He says that you can go to the Library . . . (Inter
ruptions).

SHRI DINESHBHAI TRIVEDI: Sir, the answer is for the people of this country and not only for the individual member. (Inter ruptions).

MR CHAIRMAN : The Minister is going
10 answer.

SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHEKHAR
WMURTHY : Sir, the Government has already decided 1o set up the Fifth Pay Commission and a copy of the Resclution by the Department of Expenditure is already provided in the Library for the Members' use. And also, Sir. . .

AN HON. MEMBER : What is this?

SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHEKHAR
MURTHY:..... about the constitution of the
Commission, I would like to say that the Chairman of the Commission is Mr. Justice S. R. Pan-
diyan; Prof. Suresh Tendulkar—Member; and Member-Secretary is Mr. M. K Kaw. '

MR CHAIRMAN : Plcase ask your supplementary.

AN HON. MEMBER : Let the question be postponed. Sir.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI : Sir, if we want to know this, if at 10 o’clock on a particular day, the Minister says that this is placed in the Library, this is something very serious. . .

MR CHAIRMAN : Now he has given the answer.
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DR. MURLI MANOHAK JOSHI : It cannot be, Sir.

MR CHAIRMAN : The Minister is now giv ing the answer, What the composition is, who the Chairman is, he has given ‘that answer.
(Imerruptions).

SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHEKHAR
MURTHY : Sir if you kindly permit me. . .
(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN : There is no harm in the Minister reporting a fact that it is in the Library.
(Interruptions} if you want to add further, you can add. (Imtaruptions) Please listen to him.

SHRI GOVINDRAO ADIK: Sir, I am asking a supplementary.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The Minister is answering your question. '

SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHEKHAR
MURTHY : Sir, if you kindly permit me (Imternuptions) . . .1 am prepared tolay a copy of the Natification on the Table of the House.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, please. You may.
Please ask your supplementary.
(nterruptions).
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SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI : . . this goes againat the House, and you have ruled that such answers would not be accepted. (frrerrup-
fions).

MR CHAIRMAN : Please ask the supplementary.

SHRI GOVINDRAO ADIK:Sir, I would like 10 know from the Minister whether this Fifth Psy Commission has been allotted office premises which are adequate enough to carry on their work efficiently and whether the Government proposes to appoint a Member representing the trade unions and staff associations. This is my first. . . .
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MR CHAIRMAN : Supplementary.

SHRI GOVINDRADO ADIK:. .. Supplementary.

SHRT M. V. CHANDRASHEKHAR
MURTHY : Sir, about the accommodation of this Fifth Pay Commission and the consolidated expenses; it is being worked out in the Department. And regarding the Labour representative in the Commission, the staff side has demanded that there should be a Labour representative in the Pay Commission. Sir, it is not possible to represent every interest in the Commission and, therefore, no Labour represents-
tive has been included so far in the Committee.

SHRI GOVINDRAO ADIK : Sir, my second supplementary is this. While giving reply to part
(c) of the question, it is said that the Commission is asked to submit its recommendations as soon as feasible. Sir, it is very difficult to understand what is meant by “as soon as feasible™, But before that, | would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether this Pay Commission has been given any power to announce the interim relief because we do not know when this commission is going to submit its report. But at least some interim relief can be granted. I want to know whether this Commiasion is given power w0 announce the interim relief.

Secondly, | would also like to know whether
the Commission has been advised 10 find out ways 10 remove anomalies which are already there in the existing pay scales.

SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHEKHAR
MURTHY : Sir, as you are aware, the Pay Commission is a high-powered body and it is not customary for the Government to direct the Commissions by fixing any time limit Even in earlier cases also, we did not fix any time limit but the Government has made a request to the Commission to expedite its report.

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAIJAN : What about the interim relief? He asked about the interim relief. Government shouid say ‘yes’ or ‘no’. They are evacing the written answer and also the supplementary question now.

SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHEKHAR
MURTHY : The Central Government have already decided for payment of Rs. 100 per month to all the Government employees and for merger of dearness allowance with pay 1o the extent of 20 per cent for calculating death-cum-retirement gratuity.
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SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHEKHAR
MURTHY : With regard to the employees of the

1l ] Transliteration in Arabic Script.
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State Covernments, it is for the Siatw Governments 1o look afier the constitution of the Pay Commissions. The Government has already decided about the terms of reference and the Government does not propose to amend the terms of reférence any further for this 5th Pay Commission.
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THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MANMOHAN SINGH) : Before the Pay Commission was set up, there were exiensive discussions with the employees in the JCM and it was agreed that interim relief should be sanctioned at the rate of Rs. 100 per month to all Central Government employees. It was also agreed that there should be a merger of DA with pay to the extent of 20 per cent for calculation of death-cum-retirement gratuity, and it is not our intention to offer anything furthér.

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD' MATHUR .
From which date is it going to be effective?

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH:It has already been implemented with effect from 16th of September, 1993,

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU : Since the recommendations of the Pay Commission would have a bearing on the State Governments, insofar as the demands that would be raised by the employees of the State Governments and other State-level bodies are concerned, what is the rationale behind the Government not extending monetary support to the State Governments to fulfil the demands of their employees ?

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH : Mr. Chairman, Sir, before the setting up of the Pay Commission, through the mechanism of the National Development Council, the Central Government tried its very best to get the State Governments agree. But I am sorry to say that some of the State Governments refused to play ball and that is why the Central Government had to appoint a Pay Commission of its own
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MR CHAIRMAN : Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Flectromic News Gathering Unsit of Door darshan

*505. SHRIMATI ILA PANDA: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROAD-CASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to work out modalities for Electronic News-Gathering unit of Doordarshan to work in close collaboration with the State Governments so that the credit is given w0 materials fed by the State
Governments; and

(b) whether Government also propose to increase Electronic News Gathering (ENG) units of Doordarshan in Orissa for more comprehensive coverage, in view of the fact that the commissioning of Satellite link regional service ia reaching more than 87 per cent of the population in the State ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI K P. SINGH
DEO): (a) The Doordarshan Kendras in different states already maintain close liaison with the state governments.

(b} Yes, Sir.

Restructuring of Depasrtment of Telecommunications

*506. SHRI ANANT RAM JAISWAL :
SHRIMATI CHANDRIKA
ABRHINANDAN JAIN :

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased w0 state:

(a) whether Governmeni have since taken a decision to restructure the department of Telecommunications;

(b) if s, whether any policy decision has also been taken by Government in this regard;

and

(<) if so, what are the details thereof?

